April vV, 19L2.

The Budget Commission met in the Governor’s office at 10:30 A

all members of the Commission being present.

The following transfe-s were approved by the .omission:

- T .-sc:: c -

Travel $250.00 to Office Equipment
Office Supplies <5100.00 to Office Equipment
Printine  Advertising 36.00 to Other Supplies

Uries Conciliator $112.50 to Motor Vehicles & Equipment
Salaries Inspectors $119.51 to Motor Vehicles * Equipment
Salaries File Clerk $56.67 to Motor Vehicles
Freight Express & Deliveries $20.00 to Motor Vehicles & “uipmen-
Bepai” 3 to Motor Vehicles ft Equipment
Other Fixed Charges $20.00 tp Motor Vehicles & Equipment
Wages 313.00 to Moto™ Vehicles « Equipment
Travel -1920.00 to Motor Vehicles Equirment

IV).0OC to Motor Vehicle Supplies

The Attorney E.-neral’s ""c . . . .
St -¥jja io 'ravel $200.C< Litigation Office Supplies

State Litigation Travel 375.00 to Administration Office Equipment

The 3tat' Liorary . .
«ess & Deliveries $75.00 to Office Supplies

The State Planning x>ard
< Dher-Olerk <20.00 to Telegraph & Telephone

?he Governor’s Office - Law -;.forcernent . Squinment
Salary Governor’s O fficers >2,500.00 t0 Motor Vehicles & >4
Salary Governor’s Officers $100.00 to Insurance

The Code Commissioner
— 350.0C ne
$71.25 to
Clerical Help $30.00 to Freight Express & Deliveries

State Sinking Commission - H

Repairs <150.00 to Laundry Jd- =
Repairs SILO.DO to Other Supplies

State Sinking Fund Commission - |;ey, J
Repairs SIOOIOO to Laundry »upplies f 105
Repairs 3122.00 to Other Supplies



OLate Schoolbook Comnia-lc;:
per Diem of Board >143*75 to Clerical Help

The following payments were authorized and approved from the Civil

ontingent Fund:
The Commission on State House Grounds 1160.X for Supplies

Mrs. Vivian Shuler 342.60 for typing in the case of the State vs.
W. C. Hill, Judge of Probate of Berkeley County.

Ashley P. Walker *119.40 for typing in connection with hearings
conducted by the State Penal "<oard.

he 5. 0. Unemployment Compensation Commission $93*00 to cover bond?
of employees.

The R. L. Bryan Co. 278.54 for equipment for the Governor’s office.

The following payment was authorized from th- 194'-41 Civil Contingent

Dr. John 1. Houcks 228.50 for dental work for Viss Gladys Thompson.

The following payments were authorized from the Defense Contingent Fund

The R. L. Bryan Co. 213.25 for blank warrants.

James H. Hammond, Chairman 5. C. Defense Saving Committee $5,000*03
to defrar expense of the Committee in charge of handling sale of
defense bonds and stamps.

The industrial Development Committee 0? th- South Carolina Council for
for industrial development research and
laboratories.

The 3. ¢. Aeronautics c«mis»t<» MIQOO.00 for defense work conducted
by the Aeronautics Commission.

f 106



he following additional salaries, to be paid by the Federal

fovernment  \ere approved >y the Oidret Commisjior, for th State Soard

Va
osltior ideral Annual
Sural oanitatioi
133 .. L. 3ar" qq
V.i'.'  .at‘sties
.. Yloodward , ’.
iss Patty Vincent
LLas "Yinnie Lorick
Mi's Lillian Treacy
*~ps. Elizabeth Ferr-
| 11-79
. Merk
Hrs. Pearl Thoronaon Cler <
enic Labopator*r
> CRLUN
Sr-"1H 110.CC
“aternal & Shi_ Healti
Hilla Sheriff, ¢
Cental Hygiene
re Secretary 120.00
uthont.v was “iven to the Tax Commission to us« 00.X) in add

tivn to its a”“ropriation rom the ”“er and 'Vine tevenue, for the purpose
of cn”orc.rr uhe law requiring the Tax Commission to supervise places

or -rutin - under beer and wine ]ictuses.

*fc- Comriss .on then Ilcumed

107






